

To be Argued by:
WILLIAM T. O'CONNELL
(Time Requested: 30 Minutes)

APL-2023-00192
New York County Clerk's Index No. 805224/21
Appellate Division—First Department Case No. 2023-03239

Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York

JAMES KNIGHT, as Administrator of The Estate of PAMELA J. KNIGHT,
Plaintiff-Respondent,

-against-

AMSTERDAM NURSING HOME CORP. and THE NEW YORK
AND PRESBYTERIAN HOSPITAL,
Defendants,

-and-

DEWITT REHABILITATION AND NURSING CENTER, INC.
d/b/a Upper East Side Rehabilitation and Nursing Center,
Defendant-Appellant.

REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

GOLDBERG SEGALLA, LLP
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
50 Main Street, Suite 425
White Plains, New York 10606
Tel.: (914) 798-5400
Fax: (914) 798-5401
woconnell@goldbergsegalla.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. NEW YORK LAW DEMONSTRATES THAT THE BURDEN OF PROOF ON A CPLR 501 AND 510 MOTION TO CHANGE VENUE BASED ON A MANDATORY FORUM SELECTION CLAUSE LIES WITH THE PLAINTIFF.....	4
A. Forum Selection Clauses Are Prima Facie Valid And Enforceable.....	4
B. Dewitt’s Direct and Circumstantial Evidence Was Sufficient To Make An Initial Showing That The Decedent Signed Both Admission Agreements Which Shifted The Burden Onto The Plaintiff To Show That The Forum Clause Was Unenforceable.....	6
C. Dewitt’s Custom And Practice Evidence Was Admissible Under Plaintiff’s Own Authorities Because Such Evidence Was Not Offered On the Issue Of Negligence, But Rather On The Issue Of The Decedent’s Signature.....	12
D. The First Department Has Consistently Placed The Burden Of Proof On A CPLR 501 And 510 Motion To Change Venue On The Plaintiff, And The Appellate Division Majority Holding In This Case Conflicts With Its Prior <i>Caio</i> Decision And Should Be Reversed.....	14
II. PLAINTIFF FAILED TO MEET HIS BURDEN OF PROOF OF SHOWING THAT THE FORUM SELECTION CLAUSE IN THE ADMISSION AGREEMENTS WERE UNENFORCE- ABLE.....	19
A. Plaintiff’s Submissions.....	19

B. Docusign Electronic Signatures.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>page</u>
<i>Andreyeva v. Haym Solomon Home for the Aged, LLC</i> , 190 A.D.3d 801 (2d Dep’t 2021).....	2, 5, 15, 16, 18
<i>Banco Popular N. Am. V, Victory Taxi Mgt.</i> , 1 N.Y.3d 381 (2004).....	19
<i>Braverman v. Yelp, Inc.</i> , 128 A.D.3d 568, (1 st Dep’t 2015), <i>lv. denied</i> 26 N.Y.3d 902 (2015).....	15, 17
<i>British West Indies Guar. Trust Co. v.</i> <i>Banque Int’l A Luxembourg</i> , 172 A.D.2d 234 (1 st Dep’t 1998).....	15
<i>Brooke Group v. JCH Syndicate 488</i> , 87 N.Y.2d 530, 534 (1996).....	15, 20
<i>Butler v. Cayuga Med. Ctr.</i> , 158 A.D.3d 868 (3d Dep’t 2018).....	8
<i>Caio v Throgs Neck Rehab. & Nursing Ctr.</i> 197 A.D.3d 1030 (1 st Dep’t 2021)	1, 4, 14, 16, 17, 18
<i>Choudhry v. Starbucks Corp.</i> 213 A.D.3d 521 (2d Dep’t 2023).....	10
<i>DeLeon v. Port Authority</i> , 306 A.D.2d 146 (1 st Dep’t 2003).....	12
<i>Halloran v. Virginia Chemicals, Inc.</i> 41 N.Y.2d 386 (1977).....	13, 14
<i>JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A. v. Clancy</i> , 117 A.D.3d 472 (1 st Dep’t 2014).....	12

Cases

page

Kanterakis v. Minos Realty I, LLC,
151 A.D.3d 950, 951 (2d Dep’t 2017),
lv. denied 30 N.Y.3d 913 (2018).....20

*Matter of American Comm. for the Weizmann
Instit. of Science v. Dunn*,
10 N.Y.3d 82 (2008).....7

Palau v. Pagan,
194 A.D.3d 425 (1st Dep’t 2021).....7

People v. Dunbar
215 N.Y. 416 (1915).....9

People v. Kennedy
66 N.Y.2d 569 (1986).....12

*Puleo v. Shore View Ctr. For Rehabilitation
& Health Care*,
132 A.D.3d 651 (2d Dep’t 2015).....4

Sherrod v. Mt. Sinai St. Luke’s,
204 A.D.3d 1053 (2d Dep’t 2022).....5

Smith v. Kuhn,
221 A.D.2d 620 (2d Dep’t 1995).....8

Wang v. UBS AGI,
139 A.D. 3d 448 (1st Dep’t 2016).....15

Young v. Crescent Coffee, Inc.
222 A.D.3d 704 (2d Dep’t 2023).....10

Statutes and Other Authorities

CPLR 501.....*passim*

CPLR 510.....*passim*

CPLR 3212.....	5
CPLR 4518.....	11, 20
CPLR 4519.....	7
Prince, Richardson on Evidence § 9-103.....	20
